
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr Ron Hampson (Chair)

Councillors: Amanda Bragg, David Cox, 
Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Jim Falshaw, 
George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, 
Hilary Isherwood, Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece, 
Gareth Roberts and Sharon Williams

CS/NG

20 April 2015

Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in 
the THE OLD COURT HOUSE, CHURCH STREET, FLINT CH6 5AE on FRIDAY, 
24TH APRIL, 2015 at 10.00 AM to consider the following items.

* Members are requested to note the venue for the meeting.

Yours faithfully

Democracy & Governance Manager

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 
2015 (copy enclosed).

4 WORK OF PENNAF HOUSING ASSOCIATION  (PRESENTATION) 
To receive a presentation by Mr Graham Worthington from Pennaf Housing 
Association and to meet with representatives of Pennaf Housing Association.

Public Document Pack



2

5 FLINTSHIRE’S STRATEGIC HOUSING AND REGENERATION 
PROGRAMME (SHARP) (Pages 11 - 42)
Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 43 - 48)
Report of Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.

* Following the meeting, Members of the Committee are invited to take part in a 
tour of the regeneration area.



HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
24 MARCH 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
on Tuesday, 24 March 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors: Amanda Bragg, David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Rosetta 
Dolphin, Jim Falshaw, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Hilary Isherwood, Brian 
Lloyd, Mike Reece and Gareth Roberts

Members of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee had been 
invited to attend for Agenda Item 4 - Vibrant and Viable Places
Present: Councillors: Ian Dunbar, Colin Legg, Nancy Matthews and Paul Shotton

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Carolyn Thomas (for Ron Davies)

APOLOGY: Cabinet Member for Housing

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Dennis Hutchinson

CONTRIBUTORS: Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Environment, Chief 
Officer (Community & Enterprise), Economic Development Manager, Housing 
Regeneration & Strategy Manager and Housing Asset Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Housing & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Committee Officer

63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Hilary Isherwood declared a personal interest on all agenda 
items due to her husband being the Shadow Housing Minister.

During discussion on Agenda Item 5 - The Future of the Right to Buy and 
Right to Acquire, the Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Environment declared 
a personal interest as he was a Director of North East Wales Homes.

64. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2015 had been circulated 
with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

65. VIBRANT AND VIABLE PLACES

The Economic Development Manager introduced the progress update on 
the delivery of the Vibrant and Viable Places (VVP) programme in Deeside.  He 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



explained the background to the report, culminating in the Council securing a 
funding package of £6.024m from the Welsh Government (WG) over three years 
to support projects relating to the wider regeneration of Deeside.  Although 
funding allocated to each of the three years needed to be utilised within those 
periods and could not be carried forward, it could be moved between projects.  
Formal approval had not been received until July 2014 which had impacted on 
initial progress with projects for 2014/15, however work was now largely on track.

The Housing Regeneration & Strategy Manager and Economic 
Development Manager gave an overview of progress on projects within their 
respective areas, as set out in the report.  Outputs achieved by the programme to 
date included the creation of 28 new jobs and 105 qualifications gained by 
trainees in the Green Team.

The Chairman welcomed the implications of the programme across 
Flintshire and the creation of employment opportunities.  In response to a 
question on timescales, it was stated that the VVP programme spanned three 
years whereas the creation of an estimated 7,000 jobs in the development of the 
Deeside Enterprise Zone would take over five years.  It was estimated that 
around 2,000 new jobs had already been created through investment by 
businesses in Deeside.

In welcoming the report, Councillor Paul Shotton referred to the Council’s 
original bid for £15m funding which had been reduced to £6m by WG.  He 
welcomed work undertaken by the Green Team and the initiative to acquire and 
develop stalled sites through the Strategic Housing and Regeneration 
Programme (SHARP).

Councillor Peter Curtis hoped that other areas of the county would benefit 
from the programme and commented that social enterprise in Holywell had been 
initiated by Communities First.

In welcoming the conversion of vacant spaces above shops into 
accommodation for letting purposes, Councillor Brian Lloyd said that provision 
should be made for rear access in those buildings.  The Housing Regeneration & 
Strategy Manager explained that this could be facilitated through VVP grant 
funding or through the empty property loans in all other parts of the county as 
part of the Private Sector Housing Renewal and Improvement Policy.

In response to comments from Councillor Nancy Matthews on reducing 
business rates, the Economic Development Manager explained that the WG had 
a programme of support to help smaller ret
[...]
ation of solar 
panels on Council properties, the Housing Regeneration & Strategy Manager 
explained that the Council received the Feed in Tariff payments whilst the tenant 
benefited from reduced energy bills.  Although solar thermal panels had been 
installed in Shotton, solar photovoltaics (PV) systems had been installed in 
Greenfield, Connah’s Quay and Garden City.  However, each install considered 
was dependent upon the capacity of electricity sub-stations in those areas to 
accommodate that.

Concerns were raised by Councillor Curtis that some shops remained 
empty despite improvements made through the grant funding.  He suggested that 
this could be addressed by including a clause in the approval process for the 
shop to be utilised within a set period.

The Chairman thanked Members of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee for their input on this item.

Following agreement by the Chairman, Councillor Mike Reece raised 
another matter in relation to difficulties being experienced by some residents on 
alternative methods of paying rent as they would be unable to use the Post Office 
in the future.  The Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Environment 
commented that this matter was under the remit of the Corporate Resources 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  However, he explained that as part of the 
budget process for 2015/16, it had been agreed to delay the rollout of these 
changes for three months to enable contact with all affected service users and 
offer appropriate assistance.  He asked that the contact details of the individuals 
be passed to officers to make contact.

RESOLVED:

That the progress in delivering the Vibrant and Viable Places programme be 
noted.

Page 5



66. THE FUTURE OF THE RIGHT TO BUY AND RIGHT TO ACQUIRE

The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) presented a report on the 
Welsh Government (WG) consultation on the Right to Buy and Right to Acquire 
and sought the Committee’s views on the proposed response, following rece
[...]
K based on census statistics in the area 
which was above the expectations of most first-time buyers.  She added that the 
inquiry had identified social rented housing as a priority need.  The Chief Officer 
requested that Councillor Thomas liaise with her following the meeting regarding 
a vacated property in her ward.

Following comments from Councillor David Cox on the need for 
reasonable purchase prices on affordable housing developments, the Deputy 
Leader commended the Council’s initiative to set up NEW Homes to help 
individuals who were currently unable to access this type of accommodation and 
were most in need.  The Facilitator advised that an update on NEW Homes was 
scheduled for the Committee’s meeting in June 2015.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Welsh Government consultation currently open concerning the 
Right to Buy and Right to Acquire, be noted; and

(b) That Flintshire County Council respond positively to the consultation and 
support early implementation of the reduction to the discount, followed by 
the ending of the Right to Buy and Right to Acquire.

67. IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) introduced the report for the 
Committee to note and consider elements of the 2014/15 Improvement Plan 
Monitoring Report relevant to the Committee for the period October to December 
2014.

Page 7



A short presentation was given on performance within each of the sub-
priority areas, highlighting work which had been undertaken to improve 
performance and areas where improvement was needed, as outlined within each 
report.

Extra Care Housing

Members were advised that the planning application for the new extra care 
scheme in Flint was due to be considered by the Planning & Development 
Control Committee the following day.

Councillor Peter Curtis welcomed plans for a further extra care scheme in 
Holywell, subject to agreement on a site.  The Deputy Leader said that if 
agreement could not be reached on a site within Holywell then an alternative 
would be sought elsewhere.

Modern, Efficient and Adapted Homes

Proposals for extending growth of the Council’s housing company would 
be discussed by the NEW Homes Board in April 2015, prior to an update to be 
brought to the Committee in June 2015.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin praised Wales & Wales Housing for providing 
flats for the over 50 age group.  The Chief Officer confirmed that a range of 
property types for different groups of individuals would be considered as part of 
the new build programme.

In response to a query from Councillor Amanda Bragg on the target to 
prevent homelessness for 90% of all potentially homeless households, the Chief 
Officer explained that the quarterly outturn had narrowly missed this target.  The 
target set by Welsh Government aimed for councils to work towards preventing 
homelessness situations for at least six months, however there were some 
situations where individuals returned within that period which required more 
extensive support.

When asked about the lease agreement for the over 55s lease option 
scheme, the Chief Officer referred to the challenges in meeting specific 
requirements on the type and location of properties required by those individuals 
and the need to balance their needs with others on the waiting list.  More detail 
would be given in the next update report to the Committee.

Achieve the Wales Housing Quality Standard (WHQS)

The Housing Asset Manager gave an update on more detailed survey 
work being undertaken and the completion of contractor interviews, with Tenant 
Federation representatives included on the panel.  He referred to the outturns 
within the report, as at December 2014, adding that work was on schedule to 
achieve the promises within the Choices Document.

Page 8



Welfare Reform

A previous report had been received by the Committee on the pilot of 
enhanced homelessness prevention to enable the Council to be better prepared 
for the new statutory duty due to come into force at the end of April 2015.  The 
support given by the Welfare Reform team to vulnerable individuals during the 
first nine months of the pilot had generated additional ongoing annual welfare 
benefit payments of £1.8m.

An update was given on the future rollout of acceptance of Universal 
Credit claims across Flintshire.  This was identified as a risk to the Council as the 
initial rollout had focussed only on single applicants whereas the programme 
would change to include other groups.

Councillors Paul Cunningham and Amanda Bragg asked that Members’ 
thanks be passed to the Welfare Rights team for their excellent work.

Fuel Poverty

The Housing Regeneration & Strategy Manager reported on the 
completion of solid wall insulation work on Council properties in the Housing 
Renewal Area and highlighted concerns around the future of Eco funding.  On the 
delivery of energy efficiency measures to Council properties in gas infill areas, it 
was noted that the scheme was to be extended to Treuddyn and Rhydymwyn in 
line with the results of a positive viability exercise.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

68. UPDATE ON THE HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) SUBSIDY

The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) updated the Committee on the 
final stages in preparation for self-financing.  She explained that Finance 
colleagues were continuing their work on borrowing interest rates and that 
following the imminent final meeting of the steering group, it was hoped that the 
voluntary agreement would be signed by the Leader of the Council by the end of 
the week.  A note would be circulated to the Committee once the agreement had 
been signed.

RESOLVED:

That the verbal report be noted.

69. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Housing & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced a 
report to enable the Committee to consider the Forward Work Programme.  The 
following changes were agreed:

Page 9



 The next meeting on 24 April 2015 to be held at The Old Courthouse 
in Flint to incorporate a tour of the regeneration area.  Members would 
be advised of the arrangements in advance.

 The additional meeting scheduled for 20 May 2015 to include an 
update on Welfare Reform for which Members of the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee would be invited to attend.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly.

70. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.32 am)

Chairman

Page 10



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: FRIDAY, 24 APRIL 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE)

SUBJECT: FLINTSHIRE’S STRATEGIC HOUSING AND 
REGENERATION PROGRAMME (SHARP)

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To provide Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an 
update and opportunity to influence Flintshire’s Strategic Housing 
and Regeneration Programme (SHARP).

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 The next stages of Flintshire’s Strategic Housing and Regeneration 
Programme (SHARP) were approved by Cabinet on the 17th March 
2015. This report outlines the next key stages of the procurement 
to appoint a development partner.

2.02 At Cabinet in September 2014, approval was given to undertake a 
major procurement process to appoint a development partner, with 
the aim of developing 500 new homes (council housing and 
affordable housing) at a range of sites across the county, 
alongside commissioning a range of linked regeneration initiatives 
and community benefits. The Programme will have an initial period 
of 5 years1. The Programme will be overseen by a Partnership 
Board whose decisions will be subject to approval by Cabinet. 

2.03 The Commissioning Objectives (as approved by Cabinet in 
September 2014) are detailed below and illustrated in Appendix 1.  

 Delivery of the Programme in a manner responsive to local 
needs and priorities;

 Quality of Housing which conforms to at least local planning 
level 3; 

 A funding model which provides the initial capital investment 
for the Developments through borrowing; lease back; buy 
back options or other arrangements to be recouped through 
increased income from rents;

 Value for money facilitated by competitive pricing; robust 
and transparent costings supported by open book 

1 With the option to extend the agreement by a further period of up to 5 years (dependant on successful 
performance).

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



accounting2; performance reporting and monitoring;
 Workforce and training initiatives;
 Environmental protection and improvements; 
 Development of sub-contracting and supply chain 

opportunities including transparency of opportunities and 
award procedures including advertisement through 
Sell2Wales;

 Increased social capital through engagement and 
consultation with the community.

2.04 An indicative list of development sites has been provided to 
Bidders along with linked targets for the achievement of 
regeneration and community benefits. Indicative sites (as approved 
by the Cabinet in September 2014) are listed below: 

Table 1. Proposed Phase 1 of Council and Affordable Housing 
Building Programme 2015/18
Site No. of HRA 

Units
No. of Affordable 

Units
Total

The Walks, Flint, 30 65 953

Custom House School, 
Connah’s Quay

8 8 16

Land at Llys Alun, 
Rhydymwyn, 
(Former Primary 
School)

7 8 15

Former Bowling Green, 
Trelogan, 

8 0 8

Maes Meilion, 
Leeswood, 

6 0 6

Tan y Rhos, Nercwys 6 0 6
Redhall,  Connah’s 
Quay

6 0 6

Ffordd Pennant & 
Ffordd Hiraethog, 
Maes Pennant Mostyn

0 28 28

Canton Depot , Bagillt4 0 25 25
Total: 2105 

2.05 These sites are also shown at Appendix 2 in the context of a larger 
list of potential sites for inclusion. These potential sites which will 
be subject to further feasibility work and strategic assessment and 
approval to determine their suitability for inclusion in the SHARP. 
(Additional sites 
[...]
 Gwern, 
Trebeirdd, Mold as an indicative  private for sale site (with no 
commitment for inclusion on behalf of the Council).6 The initial 
Dialogue with Bidders has provided very positive indications that 
this approach will work in the best interests of the Council. The 
tender process will agree a robust methodology for the calculation 
of land value and development processes, against which Bidders 
are being evaluated. These processes will then represent the 
agreed approach to be followed throughout the Programme.

3.11 Further sites are also suggested for inclusion in the procurement 

6 This site has been selected as it has been subject of a report commissioned by the Council on the 
future viability of sites in Mold.  It is currently designated as commercial and would require a change in 
use designation to residential as part of the emerging UDP process. However early feasibility indications 
are positive in this regard. 

Page 16



documents so that the Bidder’s approach to development and 
viability can be evaluated as part of the procurement. (These are 
listed below). All sites are indicative only and their inclusion merely 
allows for the earliest exploration of feasibility to facilitate the 
presentation of a draft Housing Programme for Cabinet promptly 
post Contract award. Bidders are currently being asked to prepare 
a draft business case (for presentation to Cabinet) as part of the 
procurement process. 

 Former Police Station and Magistrates Court, Flint;7
 Plas yr Esgob, Leeswood;
 Former Dairy site, Connah’s Quay;
 Former Ysgol Delyn School, Alexandra Road, Mold
 Maes Gwern, Trebeirdd, Mold.8  
 A number of sites arising from the review of HRA garage 

sites.

3.12 The current proposed tenure and unit mix for Chapel Street Flint is 
set out below.9 (This scheme is being used as an illustrative model 
to describe options around funding the programme).

Council Homes Affordable Homes (inc. 
Affordable Rent, Affordable Home 
Ownership, Rent to 
[...]
 post contract award. 

3.32 Cabinet approved the following recommendations: 

 Inclusion of new indicative sites as part of the Programme & 
further prioritisation;

 Prudential borrowing as the  ‘preferred approach’ for 
Council units;

 Leaseback as the ‘preferred approach’ for funding 
affordable to rent units in Chapel Street, Flint; 

 Incorporation of the CITB into the contract and subsequent 
(if desired) application to the CITB for the Council to achieve 
CITB accredited employer status;

 The new timescale to allow incorporation of the above 
elements. 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01 Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
and give their views on: 

 Proposed Flintshire House Standard Design Principles and 
Standards.

 Indicative sites identified for inclusion within the SHARP for 
further investigation and feasibility investigation work.

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 Site acquisitions will be made through budgets identified for this 
purpose. This will include utilisation of the Vibrant and Viable 
Places Programme, Housing Revenue Account and could also 
include Commuted Sums budgets (subject to policy approval).

5.02

5.03

5.04

The procurement costs are expected to be circa £260k in total. As 
a proportion of the total anticipated value of the first five years of 
the programme this is 0.5%. (There is provision for this to be 
extended to 10 for no extra procurement cost). 

Initially the council will need to make provision to fully fund this; 
however as other partners utilise the development partnership 
some of these initial costs will be recovered.  

The procurement costs are composed of interim Project Manager 
costs, specialist legal costs, development expert costs, and site 
investigation costs (to speed planning).

Page 21



5.05

5.06

Procurement costs are to be shared between HRA/Council fund on 
the basis of 40% HRA, 60% council fund. Costs in 2014/15 are 
expected to be £200k in total. The HRA element of £80k 
[...]
and ultimately a better home for the tenant to live in. 
  

Page 41

http://www.pdw-uk.com/


This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: FRIDAY 24TH APRIL, 2015

REPORT BY: HOUSING AND LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
FACILITATOR

SUBJECT: FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Housing Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items 
can be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County 
Council or Chief Officers. Other possible items are identified from the 
Cabinet Work Programme and the Strategic Assessment of Risks & 
Challenges.

2.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1.   Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2.   Are there issues of weak or poor performance?
3.   How, where and why were the issues identified?
4.   Do local communities think the issues are important and is there any
      evidence of this? Is there evidence of public dissatisfaction?
5.   Is there new Government guidance or legislation?
6.   Have inspections been carried out?
7.   Is this area already the subject of an ongoing review?

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01

 

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to 
determine the Forward Work Programme of the Committees of which they 
are Members. By reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme 
Members are able to ensure it is Member-led and includes the right 
issues. A copy of the Forward Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 
for Members’ consideration which has been updated followin

Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
24 APRIL 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held at the The Old Court House, Church Street, Flint  
on Friday, 24 April 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Rosetta Dolphin, George Hardcastle , 
Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece and Gareth Roberts

SUBSTITUTION: 
Councillor Nancy Matthews for Amanda Bragg)

ALSO PRESENT: 
Councillor Alex Aldridge was in attendance as Local Member

APOLOGIES:
Councillors: Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, Jim Falshaw and Hilary Isherwood

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise), Housing 
Regeneration & Strategy Manager
For minute number 4 – Work of Pennaf Housing Association
Mr. Graham Worthington, Mr. Deiniol Evans, Mr. Andy Roberts and Mr. Paul 
Moore

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Housing and Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer

71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were made.

72. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 March 2015 had 
been circulated to Members with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

73. WORK OF PENNAF HOUSING ASSOCIATION  (PRESENTATION)

The Chairman introduced Mr. Graham Worthinghton and his colleagues, 
Mr. Evans, Mr. Roberts and Mr. Moore to the Committee.

Mr. Worthington and Mr. Evans jointly provided a detailed presentation to 
the Committee about the work of Pennaf Housing Association, the key features of 
which were:-



 Core Principles
 Governance Structure
 Areas of Operation
 Housing Provision
 General Needs
 Care & Support
 Extra Care
 Community Activities
 Development Schemes on Site
 Yowley Road, Ewloe
 Aston Mead, Queensferry
 Flint Extra Care
 Grow Your Own
 Social Enterprise
 2015/20 Proposals
 Statutory Partners

On the issue of Extra Care facilities, Councillor Ray Hughes asked if 
consideration had been given to building extra care homes in rural areas.  Mr. 
Worthington responded that a rural model had been considered but there would 
be a need to determine whether such a proposal was financially viable and 
sustainable.  Mr. Evans gave an example of a joint venture that had been 
developed in Llanrwst for 40 units with a doctor’s surgery attached.  

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin spoke of the flats for over 50s in her ward, 
which she felt were very successful, and asked if there were any plans to develop 
similar properties to allow the older generation to move out of their larger homes 
to allow families to move into them.  Mr. Worthington agreed that there was a 
need and said that consideration would be given to what could be undertaken 
based on demands in areas.  

The Chairman thanked Mr. Worthington and Mr. Evans for their 
presentation.  

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be received.           

74. FLINTSHIRE’S STRATEGIC HOUSING AND REGENERATION PROGRAMME 
(SHARP)

The Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) introduced a report to 
provide an update and an opportunity to influence Flintshire’s Strategic Housing 
and Regeneration Programme (SHARP).  

She detailed the background to the report and commented on the work 
that had been undertaken as part of the SHARP project, explaining that 
clearance of the maisonettes sites in Flint was nearing completion.  The four 
bidders who had been invited to take part in the tender process were detailed in 
the report and final evaluation of the bids would need to be undertaken to allow 
for the contract to be awarded during May 2015, after Cabinet approval had been 



obtained.  It was anticipated that work on site would start in late 2015 or early 
2016 and work had commenced with colleagues in Planning and other areas to 
ensure that the Council was as prepared as possible.  The Commissioning 
Objectives were detailed in appendix 1 and paragraph 2.03 and included that the 
quality of the properties would be of a high quality and design.  The Chief Officer 
explained that an indicative list of development sites had been provided to 
Bidders and the sites that had been approved by Cabinet in September 2014 
were detailed in the report.  

A Task and Finish Group had been established which included Members, 
staff representatives and tenants to look at the scheme in details and it had 
agreed that some of the principles of lifetime homes would be adopted.  The 
Chief Officer explained that this would include designing properties to minimise 
future costs and she commented on the Welsh Housing Quality Standard 
(WHQS) programme.  Appendix 3 detailed the Flintshire Housing Standard which 
included the provision of adequate built in storage in each of the properties.  A list 
of the sites which had already been approved and proposed additional sites were 
reported in appendix 2 as well as sites which required further feasibility work.  
The Chief Officer explained that one area where work had not been fully 
completed was the garage review.  She reminded Members that of the 500 
homes that were proposed over the five year period, 200 would be Council 
properties and 300 would be affordable homes.  

The Chairman welcomed the exciting work that was being undertaken.  In 
response to a comment from the Chairman, the Chief Officer said that Flintshire’s 
procurement model had been shared at a Wales-wide Housing Group meeting; in 
this area Flintshire was more advanced than other Councils.

 
In referring to the number of sites arising from the review of the Housing 

Revenue Account garage sites, Councillor Rosetta Dolphin spoke of the 
importance of space both inside and outside of properties.  She sought 
clarification on the anticipated size of a one bed two person flat and in response, 
the Chief Officer explained that the sizes shown would be a minimum and would 
comply with Welsh Government design quality standards.  She agreed to send 
further information to the Committee about anticipated sizes for properties.  The 
concerns of Members would be noted and considered as schemes were 
developed and finalised.    

Councillor Ray Hughes commented on one bedroom bungalows that had 
been built in the past and suggested that these were no longer appropriate.  In 
response, the Chief Officer explained that some bungalows would be built as part 
of the proposals but reminded Members that they were expensive compared to 
building houses and apartments.  The Council currently had a large number of 
bungalows and extensive amendments to them were having to be undertaken to 
achieve the WHQS.  It was possible that a scheme would need to consist of 
apartments and bungalows to ensure that it was sustainable and viable but the 
Chief Officer reminded Members that it may not be possible to provide two 
bedroomed bungalows.                           

The Chief Officer introduced Rhys Davies and explained that he would 
provide a 3d model of Flint to show how the town would look if all of the 
regeneration proposals were developed.  



In response to a question from Councillor Gareth Roberts, the Housing 
Regeneration & Strategy Manager explained that following consultation, it was 
proposed that solar panels would be placed on the roof of the tower blocks rather 
than on the South side of the buildings.  The Chief Officer confirmed that the 
houses would have garden areas.  

The Local Member, Councillor Alex Aldridge, welcomed the work that had 
been undertaken to regenerate Flint.  He felt that what was proposed would be a 
legacy for the future and he gave significant praise for the design which included 
off street parking.  He commented on the work that was to be undertaken on the 
high rise flats and said that all Members should be proud of the new Council 
homes and the Extra Care facility that were to be provided in Flint.  He also 
indicated that he had spoken to the Chief Executive about the possibility of 
putting the proposals for Flint up for a national award to highlight what could be 
achieved by the use of public and private funding.  He added that the most 
important aspect was that the work, particularly the emptying of the maisonettes, 
had been achieved by ensuring the tenants were kept well informed.  The 
Cabinet Member for Housing added that the scheme was two years ahead of 
schedule.  

Councillor Paul Cunningham concurred with the comments of Councillor 
Aldridge and praised the concept of the regeneration of Flint and thanked Pennaf 
for their work.  Councillor David Cox welcomed the proposals for the church.        

The Chief Officer reminded Members that following the meeting, they 
would be able to undertake a walkabout of the town to view the regeneration area 
and see the work that was due to happen.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the proposed Flintshire House Standard Design Principles and 
Standards be agreed; and

(b) That the indicative sites identified for inclusion within the SHARP for 
further investigation and feasibility investigation work be agreed.  

75. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Housing and Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced the 
report to consider the Forward Work Programme for the Committee.  

The Facilitator advised that the Update on Tenant Involvement which had 
been due to be considered at the meeting of the Committee scheduled for 20 
May 2015 would now be submitted to the 8 July 2015 meeting.  It had previously 
been agreed that the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
would be invited to attend the 20 May 2015 meeting for the Welfare Reform 
Update.  However, if the new structure of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees 
was agreed at the Annual Meeting, then Welfare Reform would be within the 
remit of this Committee and therefore there would be no need to invite the 
Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  



Councillor Nancy Matthews praised the work that had been undertaken 
since she had previously been on the Committee.  Councillor George Hardcastle 
asked the Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) to thank the Housing Team 
for their hard work on behalf of the Committee.        

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly.  

76. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.30 am)

Chairman


